

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X	
<b>KEVIN POULSEN</b>	:	
520 Third Street, Suite 305	:	
San Francisco, CA 94107	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No: 13-cv-00498(CKK)
	:	
	:	
<b>DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY</b>	:	
Washington, DC 20258	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF JSTOR’S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Dated: July 30, 2013

Bruce E. Yannett [D.C. Bar # 416306]  
Jeremy Feigelson (admitted pro hac vice)  
Jared I. Kagan (admitted pro hac vice)  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000  
beyannett@debevoise.com  
jfeigels@debevoise.com  
jikagan@debevoise.com

*Counsel for Non-Party and  
Proposed Intervenor Ithaka Harbors,  
Inc. d/b/a JSTOR*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. JSTOR’S INTERVENTION IS FULLY SUPPORTED.....2

    A. JSTOR’s Motion To Intervene Is Timely.....2

    B. DHS Cannot Be Expected To Adequately Protect JSTOR’s Interests.....4

    C. JSTOR’s Intervention Will Promote Prompt Release Of The Documents .....5

II. ALTERNATIVES TO INTERVENTION ARE INAPPROPRIATE .....6

    A. Granting JSTOR Amicus Curiae Status Is Not Supported Here .....6

    B. A Reverse-FOIA Action Is Not The Appropriate Alternative .....7

CONCLUSION.....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bass v. Richardson</i> , 338 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y.1971) .....	5
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Cooper Techs., Co. v. Dudas</i> , 247 F.R.D. 510 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	7
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Service</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>In Defense of Animals v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C., 2009) .....	5
<i>Seminole Nation v. Norton</i> , 206 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	6

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	3, 4
-------------------------	------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 C.F.R. § 5.8(c) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) .....	2
